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July 15, 1964

Mx., S.EBE. Cxopper, Pregsident
Dynamic Metals Corporation Ltd.
645 Hornby Street
Vancouver 1, B.C. CANADA
Dear Mr. Cropper:
Keyatbne Mimsa Inc.

Bnclosed is our latest Lnn;:al Report which containg the
only report we have available for dif#tribution on the RKeystons
Mines Inc. property near Pairbanks. I am informed that eight men
are currently working underground at the property doing develop-
ment work and algo producing milling ore. The property appears
to be promiging, though small.

I hope this information fulfills your need.

Very truly youxrs,

James A. Williams, Director
Divigion of Mines & Minerals

JAW: jh

Enclosure’
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DYNAMIC METALS CORPORATION LTD.
T e T T e e T
645 Hornby Street, Vancouver 1, B.C,, Canada. Telephone 6844206

July 7, 1964

The Department of Mines
Juneau, Alaska

Dear Sirs:

We would appreciate receiving whatever
separate reports are available in your office
for the Keystone Mines Inc, property and would
be pleased to pay any necessary charges that
may occur in this regard.

Looking forward to receiving your comments.

Yours very truly,
DYNAMIC METALS CORPORATION LTD.
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E. CrOpperJ

Pre.sJ_d_%r/mE;:/,7_L,,__..‘.__._._~
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SEC: par

Copy to--The University of Alaska, Fairbanks Alaska
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MEMORANDUM State of Alaska

T0: [ Unsepen Wilay

FROM:

Deymrtmont of Svonceiz Developnens
and PMamming

DATE & Aprdl 1h, 1554

DY Reca suajECTx Delta Chember of Comeres
sor & Posail "
Divixfon of Mines and Miperals Possile Ore Deposits

During the £ield geamon of 1503 the Division of Mines and Mlnerala corrded
on & progriva of gealogical meymdng end geochemical investigation in the
wioeinity of Peacn. Ty will coptinue this procran this season.

Soverel rakhor sigmificant new discoveries of copper and asilver were found
and those hove subgequantly Deesn giaked by individuals. It is appareut
that apne of the lexrgeyr mining corpanien will contdnoe o develop ab lesst
asa of thege mimeral occurrernces go the aves within 50 40 75 milss of Paxson
ahenld enjoy an inecrease 2 busipess this sirzeer. Sicogld 8 mine e develop~
ed, thig aves will bengfit tremendously.

This Division does oot know of a Foderal Wﬂmﬂmubw
Dovelopment Loens o Groaumdis for Hotural Rescurcs Rescsxah.

Tho minerdl industry of Alonke nceds developing end st the mresent stage
regulres pew ove deposilis xu o basis for develdopuent. The oid deposits

to a o0 exbent are not cormoreial even with f{mproved transportation.
Thord 5 axything thet on dIndividuel, orgarisstion o dguney can 8o to
BICOTRES wore prospecting and £l0d work vwill grestly osssist in tncressing
the Stebe's mipsrsl pradaction.

Wi s
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STATE OF ALASE.~
Inter-Department Route Slip

(7 Approval [ Note & Return

™ Signature (] Initial & Return

1 Comment [ Return As Requested
O Contact Me [J Return For Approval
(0 Prepare Reply (] Necessary Achon

[ For Your File ] Your Information

Remarks:
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DELTA CHAMBER® OF COMMERCE

Delta Junction, Alaska

April 8th, 1964

State Livision of prlanning and Development
Juneau
Alaska

Gentlemen s Re: Natural Resource Development 4Assistbance

The Delta area here at the junction of the Alaska and
Richardson Highwaysa 1s belleved by some local developers to contain
valuable deposits of "ores and minerala®. Ceal 13 presently being
commerclally sbrip-mined on a limited scale and various valuable
clays are sald to exist nearby. At present access 1is restricted
to one privately maintained traill, overland travel, and alr.

We are fully aware of current conditions in our state and 1lts
first priority needs in the lmmedliate years to come.

This ilnquiry 1s in search of any information or advice you
may hevs regarding Federal Natural Resource Research and/or
Devalopment Loans or Granta., Before we can justify roads and
development we must know if there 1s anything to develope. 3ince
we bhelisve there are valuable deposits here we need help in ascsrtain-
Ing their extent and at the same time we are exploring avenues
to development.

Any asslstance you can gilve us in thils regard wlll be greatly
appreclated.

Yours truly, - ///
(S
/ T
[ PR
Charles ‘G. Forck, Membper
Roads Committse
Delta Chamber of Commerce

P.0. Box 997 Dalta Junction, Alasks



99801

April 13, 1964

Mr. Charles G. Foxrck, Member
Roads Committee
Delta Chamber of Commerce

Dear Mr. Porck:

Natural Resource Davelopment
Aspistance, Delta Area

Thanks for your lettar of April 8. In addition to the coal
deposits, which are good cnes and wall known, the othex chief
poasibility in your vicinity appears to be centered around a
molybdenum prospect on Ptarmigan Creek to the west of you.

The molybdanum is associated with qQquartz in granodiorite, which
is a favorable geological situation of the occurrence of eco-
nomic deposits of molybdsnum. We had planned a geological
investigation over an area of several square miles there this
sunner in an effort to find indications of commercial ore de-
posits and write a report that would encourage mining companies
to g0 into the area. Part of this area, if not all of it,

lies within the large military reserve to the west of Delta

and may possibly prevent mining there.

However, since the earthquake, we have revised our plans and
will be concentrating our geologic investigative efforts in
areas that are close to the dmmaged towns for their benefit

if any developments result. We also plan some geochemical
invastigations by our mining engineers in placer districts to
the north of you that may indicate favorable areas for ore de-
posits. Gold placer areas are known to be likely places for
other metals to exist in addition to gold.

Though we have been pursuing possible Federal and other sourcas
of assistance for mineral development for gquite some time, and
have made diract proposals to the Pederal govermment for such
assistance on a cocperative basis or otherwise, we have had no
success to date. To answer your question, we know of no Federal
resources development loans or grants that might help you in



Mr, Charles G. Forck
April 13, 1964
Page 2

the preliminary search for minerals. If you learn of anything
that might be of assigtance to you and that we can help you
promote, please let us know and we will lend our welght 1f it
appears practical.

I should add here that the coal nine inspector of this Division,
Wiley Robinson, has been endeavoring to interest coal cperators
in the coal deposgits of your area for a long time.

Sincarely,

Janes A. Williams, Directorx
Division of Mines and Minerals

JAK/bY



DELTA CHAMBER OF COMuMERCE

Delta Junction, Alaska

April 8th, 1964

Division of uines

Department of Natural Resources
Juneau, alaska

Gentlemen : Re: Natural Resource Dsvelopment Assistance

The bDelta area here at the junction of the Alaska and
kichardson Highways 1s believed by some local developers to contain
valuable deposits of "“ores and minerals'. Coal is presently being
commercially stprip-mined on a limited scale and various valuable
clays are sald to exlst nearby. At present access is restricted
to one privately maintained trail, overland travel, and air.

We are fully aware of current conditions in our state and its
first prlority needs in the immediaete years to come.

This inquiry 1s in search of any information or advice you
may have regarding Federal Natural Resourcse Research and/or
Development Loans or Grants, Before we can justify roads and
development we must know if there is anything to develope. Since

we belleve there are valuable deposits here we need help in ascertain-

ing their extent and at the gsame time we are exploring avenues
to development,

Any asgistance you can give us in this regard will be greatly
appreciated.

~

Yours gruz?, ) -
T L Lo
o A 7?79C/'\L
Charles G. Forck, Member
Roads Committee /
Lelta Chamber of Commerce

P.O. BoxX 997 belta Junction, Alaska



Decamber 12, 1962

M. Gus A, Benson %
Manley Hot Springs, Alaska
Dear Gua:

Mining Activitdies

Many thanks for your kind lettey of Decsmber 3 and all the uews
it contained on mining ectivities in your area.

The devalopments ab Cache Cresk sound particulmrly interesting
and encouraging, I Qo hope that same real mining develops theve, We
cortainly do sgpreciste yourr talking the time to heep us informed.

It has been & long Glme now sixnece I have heen able to get iuto
mmmw mmammmlmmmmmﬂ.

You gave me & ride in your plolap fyom Tofty into your plase. FPerkepe an
opportunity will show wp to make you o visit this coming sumex,
MHost sincewsly,

James A. Williams, Director
Diviasion of Mines & !Minerals

JAT o
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fanley Hot Springs, Alaska.
December 3 rd. 1962,

' - u
Department of Natural Resourses. REC'D. JUNEA
Division of Minea and Minersals, .
Yuneau, Alasks. OEC A 1962 y .CUU{
Div. Mines & M_inefals, |ul ‘z;-t]f’ v

My Dasar Sirs:- .

I am enclosing 48 true copies of Original instruments
pertaining to mining which have been recorded here 1ln thls office and
which f§ constitutes all that has been recorded here this year so far,
and any more so recorded and filed before the end of the year will be
forwarded to your office at the time,

I want to report that a new mining venture was consumated
and made in this area in mid-August that my wife and I Optioned 13
Placer(Gold and caasiterite)claims on Cache Creek , spproximately 15
miles North Weat of Menley to L. and Helen McGee, formerly of Anchorege,
now residing at 2418 Lakeshore Drive,Reno, Nevada in winters sald minkng
property covers an area 2 1/2 miles in length where the early plonsers
drift mined and sank prospect hbles and sniped over many years on the
regular run of gold and Tin « however they could not drift mine on ground
that went less that about a dollar & bedrock foot ~ many hot spots was
found up to more than $ 10 a foot.

- This same groumd has been held under a Lease “greement with
Strandberg Mines, Imc of Anchorage, but as thay e¢ould not meet the Advan-
ced royalty payments -~ se we had to cancel sald Lease and then we made the
doeal with McGees- Mr McGee brought im a } inch drill, a large Back-Hoe and
a T D 18 Cat and commenced drilling ditching and comatructing camp build-
ings .and improve campsite at once, and made a very ggod_showing this
fall- and expects to be back early in the spring to %ﬁﬁg%ﬁzgidrilling,
Stripping and ditching,etc ~ he has a large program on for 1963,

This mining ground consists of 50 to 60 faet of overburdsa,
of which L5. to about 45 feet 1s pure glacial deposit all on top of
gravel- no gravel ls intermkxed with the muck which will make it sasier
to wash down - it will probably be late fall of 196l or spring of 1965
befdre the McGees will be able to start sluleing.

This good sized operation 13 going to bs a éood spurt in the
arm so to apeak for this camp as one operatpr after another has been
elminated due to high costs of things,

_ A Mr Louls Molovics,Jr. a very agresaive person and a true
prospector at heart- proapected and sniped on American Creek the past
summer, he was much encouraged from what he found and is talring a
sacond hand D Six Cat to open cut some ground there next summer- a Mr
E4d Farrel)l and Partmer looked over Big Boulder Creslt this late fall and
are expecting to bring a drill over to do a lot of drilling next summer
Ed. 1s & real old time Alaskan miner,

It is encouraging to see men go out in the hills to cope
with all the elements to try to wrest a living out of the ground.

Sincé%ely_yqprs.
ous X, Beé%EEMﬂ/
Deputy Maglstrate.



Rovember 21, 1962

Mr. BE. N. Berdusco U
Fremont Mining Co.

Box 125

Forest Grove, Oregom

Deaxr Mr. Berdusco:
We do rot have claim maps aveilable which show the locations of claims

being held. However, we have listed below all information availabla in ocur files
on lode cleims curremtly being held within the sress designated in your letter of

November 16 end outlined on the tracing, The following informetdion is on lode
claims only. However, there are many placer claims being bkeld within the areas
also-

1. At the head of Cleary Creek about 1/b% mile below Cleary Creek and
Eldorado Creek saddle, Mrs. Dusne Franklin holds one lode claim. On the north
slope of Cleary Moumtain at or near Willow Creel, Mr. Malter Lindgren halds 3
claims, Be also is the lessee (1960) of the Tolovans Group held by Teoloveans
Mining Co.

(n Bedrock Creek Alaska Mining and Development Co., Inc. holds 9
claims, and on the divide between Bedrock end Chatham Creeks the Cleary Hill

Mires has patented and unpatented claims.

T™e Nordale Estate Trust has o patented claim at the hesd of Wolf
Creek and on tha left limdt of Wolf Creek Ruodolph and Adalph Vetter and
Carrie A. Sheldon hold 10 claims.

On the east side of Chathem Creek the Alasks Mining end Developuent
Co., Inc. has 4§ claima. On the right limdt of the creek, Fred M. Wackwitz
located three cleaims thip year. HNear the head of the creek Rlanche L. Burna
holds 5 patented claimsg.

On the porth gide of Falrbanks Creek near Too uch Gold Creesk, the
Egtate of Charles L. Thampson hes 2 patented claims. Between Mooge and
Toe Much Gold Creeks the Hi-Yu Mining Co. holds meny claims. (1962 assesament
work performed by ALGO Co., Inc., owner?). At the head of FPairbanks Creek
Eugene P. Schreibey- holds many claims.

2. 0On the north slope of Pedro Dome nesr the head of Skoogy Creek
Oscar W. Severin located one claim in 196L. Claimz are also being cwrrently
held by Robert leslie (1 claim) and Ralph V. Leiven {2 claims) on Skoogy Gulch.

3. Ve have no record of claima being held between the head of Louls and
Dome Creeks, although st the head of Dome Creek there are many patented lode
clsims being held by Lutheor Hess and Jean Kennedy.



Mr. E. N. Berdusco - page 2 Eovember 2L, 1962

4. In 1960 Patsy and Gus Parris #ocatsd 10 cleims on Ester Creek, perhaps
within the area outlined. However, assessuent work has not been performed accoxd-
ing to our recaxrds. n Eva Creek Mary Miller holds the Blue Bixrd Iode. (n the
left limit of Eva Creek the Regemts of the Univeraity of Alaska hold 2 patented
claimg. On Ready Bullion Theodore McRoberts holds 3 claims, end on the divide
between Bva and 3t. Patrick Creeks ths Pirst Haticnal Bank of Fairbanks have 3
petexted clains, while A. J. Gadske heg 5 patented clsaims exd McGlone and Smith
have one patented claim,

Again let we emphasize thet there are many paternted and unpatexted
placer claims within the sreas oabtlined on your treacing.

If wve can be of further help pleass advise.

Very truly yours,

(Mrs.) Doxothy Mihelich
Kinaral Anglyst
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Wovember 8, 1962

Mr. Orville W. Couden
48 Arvgon lane
Richiend, Washington

Deay My. Coudem:

I an enclosing several of owr information circulers
but am unable to furniah you with the bulletins requested.
The best source of information available to you are the
Bulleting of the U.8. Geological Swrvey. Bulletin 897-C,
Gold Placers of the Portymile, Esgle end Circle Districts,
Alaske, would yrobably be the begt source of informetion ag
the Fortymile countyry. This Bulletin should be avallsble
for resding at the nearest U.3. Geological Survey office,
and the nesrest Universlity library should also have it.

If you go by the way of Fairbanks into the FPortymile,

you can ovtain a great deal of information from the library
in ocur office at the Unlveraity of Alagka.

Very truly yours,

Willlam H. Race, Mining Engineer
Division of Mines and Minerals

WHR: dm

enclogures



Richland Washington
November 3, 1962 _

J ﬂw
Alaska Department of Mines 9
Box 1391

Juneau, Alaska d s

Gentlemen:
I wish to obtain copies of your Alaska Department of

Mines Bulletins dealling with placer mining for gold in
Alaska,

I am particularly interested in the Forty Mile Country,
and would like to obtain any reports avallable covering the
early gold mining from the town of Forty Mile on the Yukon
up the Forty Mile River to Chicken,

Are fhere any geoloégical or mining maps available of
this Forty Mile Country.

If there is any costs involved please let me know,
and T will forward same immediately.

- I lived in Alaska for twenty years, and plan to return
nezxt summer with a party to prospect.

Sincerely Yours,

Orville W. Couden

46 Argon-Lane
Richland, Washington

NOV 7 1962

Div. Mines & Minerals



Form SA (s

MEMORANDUM State of Alaska

)

10, [ J’gméé,-\A.:;Wj_:l]:iamS \o

JUN 29 1962 DATE : June 28, 1962

’ H S
frome  Martin Jasper Div. Mines & Minerals SUBJECT: Stoney River % Lime Hills-
Lake Clark Quads

Chas. Monroe & wife, plus a Texas "angel" where in this AM for half hour or more
vefore my call to you. Monroe was in during April last year, and advised he was
going to $pend last summer in Stoney River reglon. Reported the 3 of them were

in there for L months with a headquarters camp at telequana Lake, headwaters of -
creek of same name, situated at north central border of Lake Clark Quad, & flow-
ing Iinto the Stoney. Looking for placer ground. Plans to spend this season in

same area; is servied periodically by plane.

Suggested they snend some time in the Lime Hills area - Ray Maloney advise? me
year or so ago that old records reputedly showed 70 odd claims were staked on an
Hg3 'show" L§% or 50 years ago in that general reglon, (I failed to find record of
it in the Aniak Recorders office - will check the McGrath records this year for
evidence of that early activityy, pont believe Monroe et aly de{ite an publicity
re their activity. s .



Novembay 7, 1961 i

Mr. Alex Smith

Vontures Limited

Suite 40l-l, LO2 West Pender Strest
VYaneouver 3, British Columbila,

. Dear Alext

Re: lead Silver Deposits in the Kaiyuk Hillas
Southwest of Galenae; Alasin

There i8 only one mew publicgblion on this ares. This is the
"Recormelsgsance Geologlc Map of the Nulato Quadrangle Alaska,"
which is more particularly identified as "Migcellaneous
Geologic Investigation Map I-291." This is for aale hy the
Ust8 for T5¢. The Denver Federal Cemter, Denver, Colorasdo,
w111 probably give you the fagtest service.

In ouxr opinion, this 13 a favorable ares in which to proapect.

Iahoulitprohhﬂyaayamldaboutwalper,hwewr. His
tion 18 not good. He has been pushing a proposed lowe
grade lods gald operation at Chicken Dome, a monzonlte hill
south of the village of Flat. A great deal of placer gold
hag come from this hill, but Als advertising as to its prob-
able values for a lode gold operation are canpletely fentase
tic and insulting to the averape man's intglligeme:. This is
not to aay, howvever, that whatever he is proposing %o you may
nob be legitimate, I merely give it to you as & bit of backe

ground.
Whap will we see you over this way again?

Sincerely,

Jemes A. Williams, Director
Division of Mines & Minerals

JAW: Je
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VENTURES LIMITED
TELEFHONE MUTUAL 1-06840

File #5952

SUITE 401-4
402 WESY PENDIR SYREET
VANCOUVER 3. B.C.

October 2L, 1961

)QLJ :
@ b

fe!

Mr. James A, Williams,

Director, Division of Mines & Minerals,
Department of Mineral Resources,

Box 1391,

Juneau, Alaska,

Dear Jim: Re: Lead Silver Deposits In the Kaiyuh Hills
Southwest of Galena, Alaska
7

A prospector, Jim Walper, Is trying to interest the
company in participation Iin a prospecting program during the 1962
season in the Kaiyuh Mountain area. I see a reference to the
district is J. B. Mertie, Jr. in Bulletin 868D, The Kaiyuh Hills,
Alaska, and will look this up in the University library.

My reason for writing is to ask If you Mnow of any
more recent or more detalled reports on the area, My feeling is
that it is llkely that these old showings have been re-examined
and probably tested in recent years., Do you have any information
on this? Would you consider it a good area for further prospecting?
With best wishes,
Yours sincerely,

VENTURES LIMITED

Alex Smith.
LS ¢ MH
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October 20, 1960

Mr. Marion C. Austin
36 Rausch Street
San Francisco 3, California

Dear Mr. Austing

In yespongse to your lstter of Cctober 12, 1960 and
following the samo cxrder:

l. The enclesed mep shows the occurrence of
the batter known mineral deposits in the area
you outline. The minsrel regources of this .
region have not been fully explored but it 1s
& region vhich contains mmercus cinnsbar
depasits in eddition to other minerals such aa
Bom'lm“’ e‘bc-

2. Thers hag been very littls mining in the
axes Yy any standard; ip proportion to the area

outdlined, practically none.

3. This office is not able to finnish & map
of all the cleimsg in ‘the emrea; however, they are
Tecarded hers and at McGrath., Y suggest you
write %o the Magistrate at McOrath vho will glve
you a copy of all the clalmg located in the area
at & cost of $1.50 per copy. .

4, The possibillitiecs of this ares are excellent
for mineral discoveries by intelligent judicilous

prospecting.
5. There hag been gold panned in this area.

6. Approximstely 50 miners work at tha Red Devil
Mine at Slsetimite - in the rest of the area de-
scribed there are very few pecople end an occassion~
al prospector.



Mr., Marion C. Austin - page 2 Ootober 20, 1960

I you have any further questions pleass do not hesltate
to write.

Very truly yours,

Mivro Miheldch
Mining Engineen*

MM:ds
enc,
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San Pranoigon, Galifoa;ia jﬁ
Notober 12, 1960

Siraj

Would you please asend me the infarmation asked for herein? And also the
answers tn py guestiona asked!?

1., The Nineral Resourase »f 58 %o 81 deg. Lat. North

168 te 182 deg. Long. Wast

2. How much of what has bean mineqd,

3. A map of the area ghowing the Claims,

4., The pousibilites of this Area

B+ Is thie Area good for the Panning of Gold

6+ How many Minere are there in thia Area at the present time & where?

Thanking You,
Marion C. Austin

Marion C. Austin

38 Rausoh 8%,

San Francisco 3,
Callr.

Dn{AbN OF &
MINES AND MINERAZS

L&

y



AMERICAN SMELTING AND REFINING COMFANY
NORTHWESTERN MINING DEPARTMENT
4, C. _K)EFFER, MANAGEA MU. 3-8929
P. I. CONLEY, CHIEF BEGLOAIST MU, 4.8432

G. A. DIROM, AGSISTANY CHIGF GEOLOAISY
& RESIOENT ENGINEER

Via Alr Mail

Mr. James A, Williams, Director,
Division of Mines and Minerals,
Department of Natural Resources,
P.0., Bex 1391 Juneau, Alaska.

Dear Jim:

8].1& @vy BIRKS BUILDING - 78 GRANVILLE §T.
VANCOUVER 2, B.C.

April 7, 1960 ,9'/

zju w’f
) g /J/

When I saw you last November I enquired about an un-

published T.D.M. report on lode mining in the Faeirbanks District
which Bob Saunders had mentioned to me last June. He had thought
I might be abls to get a copy from your office, However, I was
not very specific about the report and you gave me a copy of
Saunders? "Silver-Lead Occurrences in the Fairbapks District.

I now find in the Blbliography at the end of the latter a refer-
ence to a report by Irving Reed entitled "Lode Mining and Develop-
mont in the Fairbanks District "™ which, I believe, is the one
Saunders mentioned to me.

I am making-a raview of the lode deposita around Fair-

baenks and plan to follow this up briefly when I am at the Confer-

I am hoping to turn up enough of interest to warrant some

field work in that area this summer. If you can let me have a
copy of Reedls report it would be a big help. If you can, I would
-appreciate you bringing it along with you to Fairbanks or mailling
it to me at the Travellers Inn or to Bob Saunders.

Will see you next week,

Yours sincerely,

A’—L

G. A. DIRM

GAD/sm
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January 28, 1960 /fi/l,u-’« petrtt

Major Joe W. Rose
Anniston Ordrmance Depot
Annipton, Alabame

Dear Major Rose: '
Re Information on the Foriymile Ares

There is no perticular published Information presently
available on the Fortymile area.

You will undoubtedly be geing to or through Anchorage or
Fairbanks when you return to Alaska. When you do, we suggest
that you talk to cur engineer in Anchorage or Failrbanks and
get your information first hend. Enclosed is a circular
which explains the servicas of this Division.

Very truly yours,

James A, Williamg, Director
Division of Mines and Minerals

JAW:eg

enc.
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he 9, 1959

Mr. Robext M. Chapman
Geologic Diviaton

v.3. Wﬂﬂl am
Yedaral Centex

Denvexr 2, Caloxado

DetrBo‘_bt
In re Mining Claim Ownership

. - We have sesrched our files and fimd the following infor-
mation on oladmg held ¢r being held on the areeks in which you are
ixterestsd. The only addresses we have are noted,

. 1. Maelock Crask = held by R.M, Fexton end Dréseoll
- il-ea-’i- 2 hannonCmek‘bgBomnmcreek
are - on Rook Cresk, Nohle Bénch, Disaovery on Happy
Oulch, Owl Asa., Besr Asa'n., West Dovér Ase'n.) snd
ammmwmmmrmmAmmws
) located in 1953 hy Fhilip Xennedy of 'Panana, Alaska,
'mBmim&OmkmMuwmbtnm&#lhs'n. No
assesgment work has been done. On Bonanza and Morelock Creeks

2. Tosimcran Oreek - I. W. nn-lmypneaf:iaorhirdw,

Bamilton Acres, ?Erfbmks, holds Digscovery and #1 Above.
1957 assessment work was perfoarmed on thesa claims, We
have no reccxd of avything on Slate or Ash Creeks,

3. Meloximoran Creek - we have nothing on this creek.

4. Mason Creek - ascording to our records this ground is
Open.

5. RudbyeLong area:
a. Big Creek - in 1953 Eric Hard 414 assessment work on

11 claims. In 1954 Louts Pillback was ligted as owner.
1958 asseasment work performed on claima.




Mr. Rcbert M. Chagmen - pege 2 Jase 9, 1959

c. Bireh Creek - Birch Cresk Wiming Company holds
12 claims, an which 1958 assesmnant work was per-farmed.

caspany. Mrs. Mayne Wiig of Ruby held 2 claimn on this
creek, on which Mr. Yrjara pexformed the last zssesmment
vork fp 1954, According to our recards, Stralght snd
Crooked Creeks are open ground.

d. Manight Creek ~ in 1953 a Demnis Coyle loceted 2
alalmy on this creek, but we have no recardsd of assess-

Janes A. Williams

Stete Mining Enginear
Mvisicn of Mines and Minerala

JAV:&s
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Mr. Phil R, Holdsworth
Alaska Dept. of Mines
Box 1391

Juneau, Alaska

Dear Phil:
I would 1like to get the names and addresses, 1if you have them
available, of the holders of any presently valild placer claims on
the following creeks in central Alaaka,
1. Morelock Creek (30 miles up the Yukon from Tanana) between
Bonanza Creek and a point about one mile below Bonanza. Also,
any on Bonanza or Homestake Creeks (tributaries to Morelock).
2. Tozimoran Creek (30 miles west of Tanana and about 16 miles
north of the Yukon) between the head and Slate Creek, Also, the
tributary Ash Creek.

3. Melozimoran Creek (just northwest of Tozimoran Creek) between
the head and a point about 6 miles dowastream,

4, Mason Creek (about 40 miles west of Tanana and on north aide
of the Yukon),

5. In the Ruby-Long area:--

a, Blg Creek and headwater tributary Cox Pup (about 7 miles
southeast of Ruby). '

b. Glacier Creek (about 4 miles southeast of Ruby),

c. Birch Creek (about 5 miles mortheast of Long) including
tributaries.Straight and Crooked Creeks.

d. Midnight Creek (about 6 miles south of Long).

TL0

cER G "
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I shall appreciate any information you can furnish on this. I
am going to be in the office all this summer and will miss seeing all
of you in Alaska., Incidentally, I find the T,D.M. Bulletin very
helpful in keeping up with the geological activities in Alaska,

Sincerely,
Robert M. Chapman

RMC: jap
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April 23, 1959

Me. Robexrt David Willisms
Bax 4004
Baltimore 22, Maryland

Ra: econanie potential of Eagle area
Yth Diviasion

Dear Mr. Willilams:

In angver to your inquixy on the above, about
the best we can gay &t the moment 1s that Eagle is near
or on the southern edge of 2 possible oll«bearing province.
Several oll companies have had geological and geophysiesl
crews working out of Eagle and much land in that ares has
Deen leaged o applied foor.

Bagle is only & village of a few people. The
mmwwmﬂwammw
of Camerce is Fairbanks.

We understend thet the U.8. Gecloglesl thurvey is
‘soon to publish in hulletin form their information on possible
oil provinces in Alaaka.

Very truly yours,

James A, Willienms
State Mining Engineer

JAW:ds
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Jenvary 14, 1959

Mr. Egkil Anderson

310 Radio Central Building
. Spokane 4, Waghington
Dear Eskil:

Ia reply to yours of January 7, 1959 all
three areas lie within the Falrbanks Recording
Preeinet. Any kind of a copy is OK for our files.
Ag 'you kuow we pay all Commissioners a 4ollar per
copy for each document forwarded to us affecting
the title to mining cleims.

Otherwige, what's new?

Regards.

Sincerely yours,

Phil R, Holdsworth _
Commissioner of Mines

PRH: Je

) T¥ -

Juile



310 Radio Central Bulding
Spokane 4, Washington
January 7, 1959

Mr. Phil Holdsworth
Commissioner of Mines
Juneau, Alaska

Dear Phil:

| have been trying to learn the right recording place for
groups of claims on Beaver Cr., Snag R., and Chisana R.
If you know anything different about that from what LaDessa
says will you let me know. Tubbs Garrett did his recording
of the Beaver Group in Fairbanks.

The unpatented mining claims mentioned in her letter
are in southeastern Alaska and have not had assessment work
done on them for about twenty years. We have never had any
intention of trying to revive them,

Best regards to all of you.

S

Eskil Anderson

EA:mT

JANG 1959
JUN..M U H".u!‘ \-.ra‘:‘k,.



310 radio Qentral Bldg.

hama 4, Sashiagton
R’m {9, 19934“

Uo 8, Commjealouar
Ca trcamis
Alaska

Dear ¢irt

fnolosed (0 & quit ¢laim deed to be reworded, and & shvoeh
Por $3.30 vhish xay or may mot he endugh 1o ecwsr the ecata.

Four grougs of olalme, rescrded (n end ferwer) M of th
ird Bivision, are looated (n the White River wmd ﬂ"tﬁhlw
deainvges snd are mow part of the Fourth Divisien ss shoen om A

mapss Uil)l you plesss et me imew (he propev of P las fob remivds
ing legal pupera pertaining to theae elaim, '

Yours very trulyy

Eskil Anderesn

TAsnf
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“ gamg to farvard to the Dapartment of Minas in'J

LADIOSA NDRDALK

U. . QDNNI.IIQNII ANMND .mﬂ.b..
8. 08X 38 :
PAIABAMKE, ALABKA _ -

Janu&ry s, 1959‘ .' :

T PR et

Arderson and Hoch o S ) ',
310 Radio Central Bldg. N
Spokane 4, Waahington o IR Y
Attm, ZEsidl Andouan T e
Dear Sin o -". e R

'I‘hia ia to aclmouladge receipt o!' _your lettar
_Cated December 19, 1958, in which was enolosed a DEED o
éor racording a.long vith your oheck in t.ha wount. o.f L

\r

O N
g ‘I‘hiu u to adviso that. tho renord.tng foq tor td.d
- DEED (by and betweens LAUBA G, & ELEANCRE RCEDELHEIM & .
* FRIDE y Grantars—-ESKIL mesoa. Grantae) will hi
6,00, Also, ‘because of the ‘fact that .this DEED .thulzl
nining alaims, this office !gj_hlvo Y dupliqau

19530 T

w4

- Maska, | This r'oqum-ant 18 by Seasicn x.m . of Alulq{

:.»\

; Pertaining to flling am rocording this mn-umnﬁ e
. 8lsevhare in the Territory—it will be necessity for you oo
to have duplicates of this lnatrument reccrded with- m RO
Ketchikan.Recording Office ard Zopper Center Revarding . -.
Offies. Theme two officea will also require an’ additiobAl
copy of the Dacd, < oL e

~
\

Upon roceipt of an additional $2.50 aleng witha =~ = 0w
copy of this instrument, we shall proceed imediately to - o
. procesa your DEED. Thank you.

Yours very truly,

LaUES.;A HCRTALE
U. S Ccrming ionaer &Rocorder.

L : . Deﬁu‘tq
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January 5, 1959

Mr. Charles W. Lemb, Jr.
1329 South 8th Street
Minneapalis 4, Mimesota

Re: heads of the Coleen and Pirth
Rivera

Dear My. Lamb:

We have your cerd asking for information on the
above area., Nothing has been written on that area, to
our Imowledge, that would bve of assistance to you. V.8,
Geclogical Survey Bulletin 810-B, The Chandalar-Sheen)ek
District, Alaska covers the country to the west
area, U Bulletins can usually be found in the libraries
of the larger citles.

Little has been done in that ccuntry because of
its remoteness, but we do know that it is good prospecting
country. Something you should keep in mind is that 1% 1s
yart of a 9-million acre area in the Northeastern acorner
of Alsska that the U,S8. Fish and Wildlife pecple propose
to withdrav froum prospecting and mining for an Arctic
Wildlife Range, It has not yet been dome, and we have
fought against it all we can, but they may still withdraw
it.

fralcesed i3 a general information sheet on our
Bervicea. Drop in and talk to any of us vhen you arrive
in Alaska and get all the information you can.

Very truly yours,

Jemes A, Willlems
Territorial Mining Engineer

JM:ds

)Y



D,
Charles W. Lamb’J¥’
1329 So. 8th St.
Minneevnolis 4, Minn.
December 22,1958 .,
Jie L
Dear Sir:

Please zend me a list cf
information ktulleting on
k¥nown mineral occurances
north ané east of Fort Yukecn
to the Canedizn border. I anm
Interesved 1n prospecting
arounéd the neads of the
Coleen ancd Firth rivers.

Sincerely yours
okl 70 S H.

DEPERTMENT OF po

RECEIVET
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JANS 1959
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Territorial Department of liines

Juneau,
Alaska
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Jean (rosby Octobar 17, 1958

Bodb Saumders Juneau
LEAD-SIIVER OCCURRENCES IN FATRBANKS DISTRICT

Encloged aye lesdesilver references for the Falrbanks
and Livengood quadrangles es requested in your memo of Octobar 15.
Rope this is what you wantede-if not let me know more specifically
Just what you have in mind and I will see what I carn dig up.

You wll) note that some prospacts heve more than just
lead-gilver ligted for them but I included them because you said
all references to lead-silver occurrences.
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LEAD-STIVER OCCURRENCES IN LIVENGOOD QUAD.

Head of Cleary Creek about £ mile bhelow Cleary Creek and Eldorado Creek saddle
1912~1913 - Eldorado Mining Company Eldorado claim
1916 ~ Fldorado Creek Mining Company - Westonvich Mine
1916-1917 - Eldorade Mining & Milling Compeany - Anchor
1953~1958 - Mrs. Duane Franklin - Cheechako No. 1
Geoclogy References
B 525, pp. 186-187
B 542-F, p. 175
B 649, pp. 31-32
B 662-H, p. W16
B 692-F, p. 324 :
3 8,49']3) »p. 72=73, 75, 89-90
OF #42, pp. 28-29
TDM Reports in Juneau offige
MR 49-1, pp. 31-32 - "Lode Mining in the Fairbenks District' by
John A. Davis, USBM
MR 194-13, p. 3 - "Mining Operations in Fairbanks District, and
Innoko & Koyukuk Precincte"” by James A. Williams, TDM, 1950

The following all have claims on "Divide between Flume Creek and Fox Gulech”. The
years shown are when the claims were staked.
1956 = Gerald V. Fredrickson & Richard M. Thorstad - Nerthern Lights Ros.
1.2-3-4 (No assessment work recorded)
1956 - James J. McDonald & Oren Girdley - Leadfoot Nos. 1-2
(1957 nssessment work recorded)
1956 - John A. Migecovich, V. Msurice Smith, & Oren Girdley - Intelliglant
Nog. l=2=3-4~5 (No assesement work recorded)
1956 - Melwyn Petersen, Jack W. Tripp, Roy L. lawrence, and Jeseph L. Grabam
Mirphy Nos. 1-2-3-k (No assessment work recordeds
1954 - Fred Wackwitz - Silvertone Nos. l-2-3-4
1956 ¥ Pred Wackwitz & Tury Anderson - Silvertone Nos. 1-2-3-k
(1957 assessment work recorded)
No references or repcrts man the above claims. Thias informetion
was obtalned from documents sent to this office by U.S, COmmissioner at Falrbhnihsz.

Between Moose Creek and Too Mish Gold Creak, tributaries of Fairbanks Creek
1913-1916 - Nars, Anderson & Gibbs
1513-1931 - Feldman & Crites had 9 claims here
1953-1958 - Hi-Yu Mining Company - 32 claims being held « Au Ag Sb Pb Zn
Geology Refemences
B 525, pp. 156-159
B 542-F, pp. 142, 1hk.1h5
B 592-J, pp. 327-329
B 622-G, pp. 236-237
B 642-A, p. 60
B 649, p. 37
B 662«H, pp. hOk-k05, LOT-40O8
B 692-F, p. 321
B T12-A, p. 39
B Tlh-A, p. 45
B T22-A, p. 45
B 739~A, p. 9
B 755-A, p. 35

773‘A’ P. 15



LEAD-SILVER OCCURRENCES IN LIVENGOOD QUAD. - page 2

Hi-Yu Mining Company = continued

B T83-A, p. 9 B 864-A, p. 20

B 792‘A, Po 12 B %8"A, Po 20

B 797'A, P 13 B 8&)-A, PP 20-21

B 810-A, p. 1k B 897-A, p. 21

B 813-4A, p. 17 B 910-A, pp. 23-24

B 824-A, p. 20 B 917-A, pp. 25-26

B 836-4A, p. 20 B 926-A, pp. 22-23

B 844-A, p. 20 B 933-A, pp. 22-23

B 849-B, pp. 30, 43, 52, OF #l2, pp. 12, 37-38
62-63, 70, 75, 104, USBM B 142, pp. 23, 53
108-113

TDM reports in Juneau office

PE 49-4 “Bi{-Yu Mining Company” by Irving Reed in 1938

MR 49-1 "Lode Mining in the Fairbanks District”, pp. 6-13
by John A, Davis, USEM

IR-JCR (1939), pp. 12-13

MR 194-k, pp. 5 (1930), 4 (1931), 5-6 (1932) "Lode Mtaing
Progress Interior Alasks by E.R. Pilgrim 1930

MR 194-6, pp. 15-16 "Fairbanks District Lode Operations' by
Irving Reed (1938)

MR 194~11, pp. 1-2 "Antimony & Tungsten Deposits in Fairbanks
and Adjacent Areas" by H.R. Joesting 1942

MR 194=13, p. 3 "Mining Operations in Fairbanks District, and
Innoko & Koyukuk Precincts” by James A, Williams 1950

Ridge between Bedrock and Chatham Creeks, RL side of Bedrock Creek
1953 = Fred Wackwitz - Polaris Nos. 1 to 7 ilncl.
TDM reports in Juneau office
PE 49-11 "Polaris lLead-Silver Prospect” by R.H. Saunders 1953

North side of Fairbanks Creek a short distance west of Teo Much Gold Creek
19151916 - Thomas Gilmore and Gilbert B, Stevens - Ohio, Mayflower, Early
Bird, Gray Eagle claimg Au 3Sb Pb Ag
Ground is apparently now open
Geology References

B 525, pp. 162-163 B 662~H, pp. 408-409

B S42-F, p. 148 B 692-F, p. 322

B 592-J, p. 329 B 849-B, pp. 107-108
B 622-G, pp. 237-238 OF #42, p. 36

B 642-A, p. 60 USEM B 142, pp. 23, 53
B 649, p. 38

TDM reports in the Juneau office
MR 49-1, pp. 14-16 "Lode Mining in the Fairbanks District” by
John A. Davis, USBM

On the east slde of Twin Creek below the mouth of Skoogy Gulch
1913 - Mr. Burpet held scme claimg - ground now apparently open
Geology Referernces
B 592-J, pp. 349-350
B 525, p. 200
B 542-F, p. 186



LEAD-SILVER OCCURRENCES IN LIVENGOOD QUAD. ~ page 3

At the extreme head of Bedrock Creek, tributary of Cleary Creek (on the ridge
betwee§ Bedrock and Willow Creeks; and on the ridge between Bedrock and Tamarack
Creeks
1913 - Hess & Burnett -~ Silver King, Our Jim, Your Jim claimsgs Au Sb Ag Pb
1916 - Mr, Jackson - Big Jim (formerly Silver King), Little Jim, Our Jim,
Your Jim, Vergil, Wolverine claims - ground now apparently open
Geology Raferences
B 525, p. 182
B 542-F, pp. 168-169
B 592-J, pp. 338-339
B 662-H, pp. 4l6-417
B 849-B, pp. 92-93
OF #42, pp. 27-28

At the head of Twin Creek, tributary of Pedro Creek
1913 - Nerich, Jackson & Faulkner - White Elephant claim
1931 « H.F. Faulkner - white Elephant claim - greund now apparently open
Geology References
B 542-F, p. 188
B 592-J, p. 348
B 849-B, p. 1lik

At the Jjunction of Tamarack and Chatham creeks
1913 - Bobbie claim =~ ground now apparently open
Geoclogy References
B 525, p. 177
B 5k2-F, p. 163
B 649, p. 35
OF #42, p. 31

Ridge between Chatham and Tamarack creeks
1931 - J.0. Warren - Anne, Mary, Elsie, Key claims
1938 - George Warmbold - Anna and Mary claims - ground now apparently open
Geology References
B 849-B, p. 100
TDM reportg in Juneau office
MR 194-4, p. 5 "Lode Mining Progress in Interlor Aldaska' by
E.R. Pilgrim 1930
MR 194~6, p. 18 "Fairbanks District Lode Operations" by
I.M. Reed 1938

West aide of Too Much Gold Creek, tributery of Falrbanks Creek
1913 ~ Excelaior Claim - ground now appareantly open Ag Au Sb Pb

Geology References
B8 480-B, p. 34
B 525, pp. 161-162 .
B 542-F, pp. 1h6-147
B 649, p. 38
OF #42, p. 37 (Fig. 3)



IEAD-SILVER OCCURRENCES IN FATIRBANKS QUAD.

RL California Craeek about 2 miles downstream from Flsie Creek
1934 - Prospect Mining Compeny Ag An Cu Fb
195% - Gilbert Monroe and Tom Olson - Silver Mine, Diamond Drill claims
(No assessment work recorded for these claims)
Geology References
B 868-A, pp. 24, 63, 66-67
B 880-A, pp. 65, 70
C 196, p. 9

Divide bebtween Sheep and Nugget Creeks
1931 - O0,M. Grant - Midnight Sun, Blue Bonanza Au Ag Sb Pb
Ground now apparently oOpen
Geology References
B 525, p. 197
B 542<F, p. 183
B 592-J,p. 353
B 849-B, p. 122 (Fig. 18 #2)
oF #42, p. 19

Near the head of Fox Creek, tributary to Goldstream Creek (May be in Livengood quad.)
1912 - Freeman & Sherf Au Ag Pb
1957 - Tury Garth Anderson - Cottonwaod claim located
Gaology References
B 520-A, p. 32
B 525, p. 198
B 542-F, p. 184



Ofﬁce I\ ;morandum . Territorial 23ftm§nt of Ivimes .._

SN

To : Jean Cposby Office: College -
Prom : Bobd Saunders : Date :0ct 15, 1958
Subject: Lead-gsilver occurrances in the Falrbanke District

Please send me g liat of all the referenceé you have on laad-
gilver occurrences in the Falrbanks and Livengood Quadrangles.

%43,__
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Otfice ! amorandum . Termitorl ‘partment of Mines
To : Phil Holdswobth | ":"*Qfﬁca-. Gollege
From : Don Stein - Date :- 7/15/57
Subject: Study ] ' S
Phil:

Here is the studyfor your inspection and comments. I'm extremely busy .
at this office right now with samples and visitors just pouring in.

In regards to that high-grade uranium ore--It was found by two spectors, T ’
both dependable men, and the finding was strictly an accident, gue to ;
turb t winds they were forced to land bheir plane on a sandbar in the

ge. While waiting for gquieter windg — they prospected and found
the urapium ors, They are now walting for the proper wind conditions to '
fly back into the area. The one prospector:-is an oldtime phlot who won't
take any chances with his plane(that's why he's an oldtime pilot), They
believe the deposit ias the ocne(mentioned in a .am old report)(1S507A? which
the Guggenheim interests.offeved $10,000 in the emrly 1900'a to anyone
finding the deposit. The deposit waes ¥mown at that time because an Indlan
had brought out a bag of the "yellow stuff' and Guggenheim geclogists
somshow got’' hold of the bag.
I've treated the situation cauticasly since » it was first brought into the
office here at College. At the time the sample was brought into the office
the prospectors weren't sare if it ware sulfur or uranium. ' :

- When they go back in to do more prospecting ——they will also steke clalms P
80 that Bob Saunders can go in for an examination. :

“The sample I sent to Ralph Bray wes in exa exactly the same form as I recoived 55,"
-1t from the prospectors, —Herets hoping with tongue in cheak,

CETARTMINT CF tNES
™
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Hugh Wade, Territorial Treesurer
Phil R. Holdsworth, Commigsioner of Mines
L'HEUREUX ESTATE

Attached 1s a memo just receilved from Bob Saunders, our
engineer in the Fourth Division. As you can see, the
claimg involved apperently have same value, but thelr
actual value cannct be determined without comsiderable
drilling or testing of tha ground. Apparently it would
be worth while for the Territory to retain thelr interest
in this ground.

PRH'em
enc,



O££ice M morandum . Teritorial De, tment of Mines /6*’ L#A:(A

TORSN)
To Phil B. Holdsworth Office: College
From R. H. Sannd_ers Date :June 13, 1957
Subject : L!deureux Estate

dost of the followlng information about the mining clalms at
Van Curler's Bar was obtained from Dick Rowe.

Ownership. In addition to the 1/6 interest owned by the
L'Heuraux Estate, there was a 1/6 interest owned by Albert Bernard
of Falirbanke and a 2/3 interest owned by the Van Curler Estate.

The interadst owned by the Van Curler Egtate wae willed to Cfvllle
Evang, Box 136, Fairbankasa. E, B. Gollins, Attornsy, of Fairbanks,
1s the adminlstrator of the Van Curler Kstats. Broderick, Pinto,
and Poorman did no goctual mining during the time that the property
wsa under leag& to them. Affidavits for Proof of Annwal Labor
have not been recorded, and it is possibvle that the ground is now
open to locgtion.

Accoagibility. The clalms are 90 miles from Fairbanks by
river, 70 miles by winter tractor trail, and 60 miles by air.
Work dome ln recent years on the Chens Hot Springs road would make
possible the trucking of freight over about two-thirds of the
distance formerly covered by tractor traiih. There is an eirstrip
on the property, which, in 1950, was suitable for use by light
alroraft; some tractor work may be required before it can be used
agaln.

Value., Van Curler mined the olalms for & number of years
by small-scale hand methods; apparently they have never been mined
by the use of machanlical equipment. The claims have not bsen
prosgpected well enough to permit an estimate of thaeir value,
Ivens and Rowe are considering talkdng a bulldozer in and doing
gome trenching to teet the ground, but thelr plans are still
1ndefinite.

rt H. Saunders
Associate Mining Engineer



Bob Saundexra Junsau
Phil Holdaworth 6/4/57
Lt'Heureux Estate

In addition to Lot T-C, Block 102 in Falrbenks, the suggested
site for a Fileld Station there, the L'Heureux estate included
game mining claims, The Treasurer's Office 1s ilnterested in
determining vwhether or not these cleims have any present-dsy
value. The description below is taken from the eard flls

in the Treasurer's Office:

"An undivided 1/6th interest in a group of mining claims known
as the Van Curler Bar, described as:

The New Yeaxr Associantion

No. 1 Below New Year Agaocilation

No. 2 Below New Year Associabion

No., 3 Below New Ysar Associntion

Bedrock Bax Assoclation

Claims Noa. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, and 7 Below Discovery

Chena Aasoclatlon

Last Chance Assoclation peralleling the Chena Associatlon on the RL
of the Big Chena River

Golden Treasurer Asgocilation

Lucky Strike Associgbion; all on the Blg Chena River

Ohio Associsatiaon

Discovery and No. 1 Below Diascovery

Wildeat Association

No. 3 Below or Azine Claim

No. 4 Below or Bishop Claim

The Bertha Bench; 2ll on Ohio Creek, a tributary of the
Big Chena River

Golden Treszsure

Lucky Strike

Ho. 1 Below, 8ll on Shamrock Creek, a tributery of the Big Chens

A1) in the Falrbanks Precinct, Fourth Division, Territory of
Alsska, and subjech to a mining lesse, dated day of Merch,
1952, vherein Francis J. Broderick, William Pinto and Carl Poorman
are the lessces, for a temm of 5 years from dete, with an option
to renew same for a term of 5 years, providing for 10% royalbty

on the gross mined during the term of the lesge.'

The nesrest thing we can £ind In thet general area on ocur own
records is the First Chance Assoclation comprising 109.58 acres
covered by Mineral Survey Ho. 1980.

Ary informaticn you can obtain on this mining ground would be
appreciated by the Treasurer's Office.

PRH'en



YA MR 2
L'Heureux tate

This is the lot in Fairbanks in which Ho}dsworth
was interested.

According to adm. deed the mining claims which
escheated are under lease for 5 years from Mar, 1952 with
option to renew, providing for 103 royalty on gross mines.

Wonder if the claims were mined during that period
and if the Territory has any royalty coming. Maybe
Holdsworth could look into this.,

c
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Fedbruary 13, 1957

Mr. Ivan Bloch

611 Park Puilding
Portland 5, Oregon

Degr Ivan:

Y am finally getting around to answering youwrs of Januery 19,
1957. We are enclosing three bulletins covering sections of the area
undsy dlgcussion which you mey add to your files. There ave four other
bulletdind 211 now out of print giving geology and mineral information
within the descrited area as follows:

Rlletin 667 "The Cosna-Rowitna region, Alaska"
" T~  "The Toklat-Tonzonsa River reglon, Alagka"
v 812 "“The Yultom-Tanana region, Alaska
" b= "Geology of the Gerstle River district, Alaska"

. We use either James C. Houpale, 120 South Church Street,
Schenectady, N. Y., or Willism Trussell, Bax 13, Cathedrsl Statiocn, -
Few York 25, N. Y., for out=of=-print bulletins,

The Depertment has no actusl publ}ished information for dis-
semdination on this area, end we believe it wanld be edvisahle for you
to have somscne visit this office in order to sccumlate availeble TDM
Information. Our files and mineral information index are 4n shape now,
80 that a day or two would glve you sufficlent time to gather all the
aveilable informetion on the area.

Kindest personal regards.
Sincerely yours,

Phil R. Holdaworth
Camlssioner of Mines

YRA'em
enc.
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UNITED STATES - | 5//?
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF MINES

REGION 1 ‘ : 2688

OFFICE OF P. O. BOX mdm

AsstgeEcionaL pirecTor for Alaska JUNEAU, ALASKA

Janvary 24, 1957

Ivan Blosh,
611 paxk Building,
Portland 5, Oregon,

Dear Ivang

I think that it waild be easier far Phil Holdsworth and I to
vrite yon individially rather than to collaborate on a joint reply to
your memorandum of Jamuary 19, as you request,

I am enclosing & oopy of & Buresu of Mines Information Cir-
cular 7679 which, apparently, you do not have, This, I see, contains
a fairly complete bibliography of government publicatiomns on the various
Alaskan aineral districts which, of courss, indluda the area in wftiah
you are gpeciflicslly interested at this tims,

_With regard to the Foggy Passd linestone, we have never gotten
around to publish the very numarocus assay results nor do we have any
more than ocur basdc recesrd hars, I suggest that you could come here or
that you eould send mm here to get what information yomu need out

~af them, -

: If you want to go to the trouble of coming in and sitiing
down with one of cur enginsers, w could give you some information that
is not published but which wa have on record as exzminations etes, Of
course,we could not give you “epinions"” about the wvalue of thess proper-
ties but, we could tell you abaut where they are situated, I miggest
that, while you are in Fairbanks sometime, ym should go cut to the
colleges and talk with our engineer, Bruce Thomas, whe has office aproe
ont there during the winter and who was raised in Fairbanks and has
operated placer mines at various places throughout that area,

DEPARTMENT OF MIMFS
RECEIVED

JAN 2 5 1957
JUNEAU, ALASKA



We are not in a position to put this sort of material together
for you because we are, as usual, undarstaffed for the amount of wark
that m have to do tut we certainly would be more than glad to give you
or your representative office space while he is working it .up and to
give him the benafit of our cambined knowledge sf the area,

I am sorry that you could not get +o Juneen because I had been
locking forward to a good visit with youjy lat us kope that the visit is
only deferraed,

Yc.ur ¢ singerely,

Se Ho Lorain,

Asst, Regional Director
fo!'Alﬂlk‘l,

Regian I,

Enelogire-l

001 ‘H/oldmrth
Bruce Thomas
Herdlick
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Jamuary 19, 1957 b

MEMORANDUM

TO: Jﬁ;r. Phil Holdsworth, Territorial Department of Mines)

Mr. S. H. Loxain, U, S, Bureau of Minas ) Juneau, Alaska

My apologies for writing you jointly in this matter to save time.
My schedules bacame fouled up and it now appears that I cannot get back to Alaska
before January 27, Whether I can stop off in Juneau due to the difficulties of
getting a hotel reservation is not yet clear.

I had a session with Dean Beistline and Bob Saunders in Fairbanks
and was able to put together some information on the mineral industry situation.
However, it is far from enough for our purposes.

The purpose of this memorandum is to solicit your assistance in
rounding up the most up~to-date and pertinent information on the Fairbanks area,
At thig time, I believe we’d better consider the area covered in the following
guadrangles (U,3.8.5.): Fairbanks, Big Delta, Healy and Mt. Hayes, with Livengood,
Kantishna and McKinley if at all possible,

I would appreciate your dropping me a joint note, please, giving me
the titles and numbers of bulletins and reports (U.S.6.8., U.S.BM. and T.D.M, and
any others) which would cover the above areas as to geology and mineral potentials.
If you have spares on any of these documents, I would naturally like to have them,
Below is listed rsports which we have in our own files so that there need be no
duplication. We also have the Bureau of Reclamation Report of 1850 on Cement Supply
Problems of Central Alaska.

I do not believe we need further data on coals as we are discussing the
Healy and Lignite valley areas with the operators (Suntrana, Usibelli, Cripple Creek
and Arctic). Leo Saarela is getting me production records and specifications regard-
ing past and present shipments from these areas.

I am very eager to get whatever is available on the Foggy Pass limestones
based on recent work thereon. Scdmehow we do not have more than R.I. #4932,

L
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NORTH PACIFIC CONSULTANTS
© bl Park Ellg. o Portlzad, Oregon
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I suppose. that I should be able to consult the repeorts and bulletins
on your list at the University in Pairbanks., Naturally, I’d like to have a
gession with you anyway somewhere along the line,

List of U,3.6.3. and U,3,B.M, Reports and Bulletins in

IBA files re above stated area:
l. U,3.6.8. Bulletin 907: *“Gesoclogy of the Alaska Railroad Region”
2. U.S.G«S. Bulletin 963-E1 *Coal Investléations in South-Central Alaska, 1944-467
3. U.S.G.S. Ciroular 181 “Nommetalliferous Deposits in the Alaska Railroad Belt”

4, VU.S.G.3, Bulletin 836-~Ds #Eastern Portion of Mt, McKinley National Park;
Kantishna Distriet, Tatlanika and Totatlanika Basing”

S5, U.3.B.M, R,I. ~Normetallic Deposits Accessible to the Alaska Railroad as
Poggible Sourods of Raw Materials for the Conagtiruction Industry”

6. U.S.B;M. I.Co 7379 #ARlaska’s Minerals as a Basis for Industry®
7. U.8.BM, R.I. 4173: ~Antimony Deposits in Alaska”

8. U.S.B.M. R. I. 43601 “Investigation of the W,E. Dunkle Coal Mine, Costello
- Creek Chulitna District, Alaska.”

8, U,S.8M, I.C. 7679: »Nemes & Defim.‘tions of Regions, Districts and S\:.bdistricts
_in Alaska*

Please drop me a line on the above right away. Many thanks.

Ivan ch
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Phil R. Holdsworth, Esqg. January l2th, 1954.

the bedrock Geology indicates a general vertical displacement,

.the alinement of the mounds marking the fault suggests significant

lateral movement',

Would it be too much to ask you to have your staff examine
your aerial photos of the indicated extension of this Fault through
your Nabesna and Mt. Hayes map arsas to see if these photos indicate
any evidence of the appearance of the line of mounds to which
Dr. Bostock refers in these extracts from his Memoir?

You will doubtless deem important the information that all
recent assays made by the Yeological Survey of Canada of rock samples
from the region of the St. Elias Mountaln and Kluane@ﬁ@%gxgnd the
Shakwak Valley (but not the major faults to the east,like Pelly
River and Tintina) contain traces of indications of nickel, This
is a new and recent discovery made by the Canadian Geological Survey.

Could I purchase another set of the Nabesna and Mt. Hayes
maps and also 4 the map immediately west of Mt. Hayes? It would
be of great assistance 1f these maps would also be marked in red
with the indicated line of the Major Fault., It would help us here
if the Fault would be indicated)also)where it "horsetails™ to the
southwest in an arc beyond the Alaska range.

Regarding the letter in your care for E. Miles Flynn,
;;gdress here, viz:

Y
331 Bay Street, Toronto. Mr. Flynn is at present in Washington,

would you please forward it to him at hiii

D. C. and does not expect to be in Juneau for several weeks,

Do you have maps or are maps avallable on the scale of
1:50,000, covering the area of the Nabesna and Mt. Hayes map areas?
If they are available, please enter my order for a complete set of
these maps. It is thought here that the U. S. Army may have these
maps made up in a folio.

Yours truly,

JRS/wac



January 9, 1954

Mr. J. R. Stirrett
372 Bay Street
Toronto, Canada

Daar Mr. Stirrett:

We sre in recelpt of your lotter of January 4th, and
are familiar with the Shakwak Valley Fault and 1ts possible
extenslon into Alaska.

e ars forwarding under senarate covar one copy eaoch
of four U.S.0.8. quadrangle mapa. TYou can see by the key a%
the bottom of each map how these four will fit togsther. They
agover the area in question, and from ths relief map in our
office, as mentioned by Mr, Flynn, we have attampted to mark
in red the probable extenslion of this Fault.

o @0 not have extra copiess of geologlceel maps cover=
1ng this area, but wish to refer you %o maps found in U.5.6.S.
bulletins Nos. 504, 917B, 926B and 933B. Bulletins of this
sariaes ghould still be 1in print and are avallable from the
Government Printing Office, Washington, D. C. If by any chance
any of theas bulletins should be out of print, they may dbe
ocbtained from James C, lowgate, Bookseller, 120 South Church
Street, Schenactady, New York.,

A study of the relilef map in this office clearly
indfamtes an extension of this major Fgult extending into
Alaska, skirting the northern flank of the lutzotin lountains,
passing through the YMentasta dountains and on through the
Alaska Rangs in an arc, eventually ewinging west and then
gouth down on to the Alagka Yeninsula. You will note in study~
ing the geologic maps included in the above msntioned bulletins
that the geology along this balt is very favorable to mineral
deposition.

2 =1igh you the bhast of success in tils next venture
of asrial swwvey and continue to offer you any assistance
possible from this ofrice.

Very truly yours,

Phil R. Holdswvorth
7RAtcm Coumigaionar of Mires

D, 5., A letter addressed to Hr. Flynn, in care of this Dspartment,

arrived today, which we will hold anticlpating his arriwval 1n Juneau soon,
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Il Roes Stirrett January Lth, 1954,
PBrrriater and Doficttor
372 Bug Bireet .
Tormtto, Guadn DErA R, y
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Phil R. Holdsworth, Esq. P
Commissioner of Miﬁes, ’ E”VPAUp Al
Bureau of Mines, ‘ SIRE A

JUNEAU, ALASKA.

Dear Mr. Holdsworth:

I am acting for a firm of Airborne Surveyors
here who are planning to do an Airborne Survey of the Northweat
Extension into Alaska of the two hundred-mile long Shakwak Valley
Fault, which Dr. Bostock of the Geological Survey of Canada has
traced on his recent map almost up to thes Yukon-Alaska border
in the vicinity of the Nutzotin Mountain Range.

If the Fault exﬁends into Alaska, the present
evidence points to its belng south of and substantlally parallel
to the Alaska Highway. |

It would belof immediate assistance if you
would send me, for the use of my clients, your latest maps) whether
topographical or geologicai)of this area, with any Buggestions
you or the members of your staff might be good enough to make as to
favourable formations in thils area, suipable(gt leasg3for Airborne
Surveying and Prospecting.

QLL » My clienq§)Miles Flynn, who 1s in Washington, D. C.
for the holidgy season, told me that you had in your office a

spectagﬁigrh:elief map of Alas Could a photograph be made of

the Nutzotin Mountain Range g?ea oﬁfgoes the Relief Map indicate

A
any major faults in this area?

Mﬁ e WLW C "

Yours truly,

JRS/wac SR T
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John Ross Stirrett January 12th, 1954.

Barvigter aud Solleitar )
312 Bng Blrest Lb{'\,&ﬂ
Qoronte, Qanada %

Phil R. Holdsworth, Esq., Lo, =0
y ()

Commissioner of Mines, 4“51 , l%@

Department of Mines, o WA '8y

Juneau, Alaska.

Dear Mr. Holdsworth: m"‘xy

Your letter of January 9th, for which I thank you,
arrived today and your set of four U. S. G. S. quadrangle maps
covering the Nabesna and Mount Hayes map areas reached me
yesterday, justin time for a conference with Hans Lundberg
who has since left for New York.

These four maps appear to us here as masterpieces of
the cartographic artl Mr. Lundberg required them for use on
his trip to New York, and I relunctantly let him have them.
The indications which you made in red of the extension of the
Shakwak Valley Fault into the Nabesna and Mount Hayes map areas
were most helpful., According to Drs. Hugh Bostock and E. D.
Kindle of the Geological Survey of Canada, the Shakwak Valley

Fault "horsetails" to the southwest, beginning at Desz4deash

Lake; and)I take 1t from your letter that, in the opinion of
your staff, th&aFault does the same 1n Alaska where it swings
west in an arc, and then down into the Alaska Peninsula. We
have availlable herg,_most of the Geological maps and Bulletins
mentioned in your letter’ and our Geologists are now engaged
in a thorough study of them.

In his Memoir 267, Dr. Bostock says that the surface
indications of the Fault between the Donjek River and Kluane Lake
consists of "a great furrow through this mountainous terrain'" -
and "a line of small, irregularly spaced, elongated mounds. The
mounds follow a nearly straight line along the general direction
of the valley regardless of local chaﬁges in directions of slope

or the interposition of glaclal features, such as drumlinoid ridges.
The fesature 1s believed to mark the trace of a fault along Shakwak

Valley, in which there has been movement in recent centuries. Although
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